Public Document Pack

" Teignbridg

_—_——— —— ——

DISTRICT COUHNCIL
South Devon

Forde House Contact Officer Karen Mason
Newton Abbot E-mail: comsec@teignbridge.gov.uk
Telephone No: 01626 215159

26 January 2018

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Dear Councillor

You are invited to a meeting of the above Committee which will take place on Monday,
5th February, 2018 in the Council Chamber, Forde House, Brunel Road, Newton Abbot,
TQ12 4XX at 10.00 am

Yours sincerely

NEIL AGGETT
Democratic Services Manager

Distribution:

The Members of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee as named below:

Councillors Haines (Chairman), Ford (Vice-Chairman), Clarance, Colclough, Connett,
Cox, Dennis, Dewhirst, Eden, Golder, Gribble, Hayes, Hocking, G Hook,

J Hook (was Brodie), Jeffery, Keeling, Kerswell, Matthews, Mayne, Morgan, Nutley,
Orme, Parker, Peart, Prowse, Smith, Thorne and Winsor

A link to the agenda on the Council's website is emailed FOR INFORMATION (less
reports (if any) containing Exempt Information referred to in Part Il of the agenda), to:

(1) All other Members of the Council

(2) Representatives of the Press

(3) Requesting Town and Parish Councils

If Councillors have any questions relating to predetermination
or interests in items on this Agenda, please contact the
Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting

Local Government Act 1972 (Section 100 and Schedule 12A) - Reports in Part Il of
this agenda which contain exempt information are confidential.




Public Access Statement

There is an opportunity for members of the public to ask questions at this meeting.
Please submit your questions by email before 12 Noon on the Thursday before the
meeting.

Agendas and reports are normally published on the Council’'s website 5 working
days prior to the meeting. If you would like to receive an e-mail which contains a
link to the website for all forthcoming meetings, please contact us.

Reports in Part | of this agenda are for public information. Any reports in Part Il are
exempt from publication due to the information included, under the Local
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985.

AGENDA

PART I
(Open to the Public)

Note:
Executive Members may observe proceedings
Executive Members may be invited to speak by the Chairman of the Committee

1. Apologies for absence
2.  Public questions (if any)
3.  Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 2)
Confirmation of the minutes of the previous meeting.
4. Agreement of the agenda between Parts | and |l
5. Declarations of interest
6. Matters of urgency or report especially brought forward with the permission of the
Chairman
7. Call-in - to consider any call-ins
Overview
8. Minutes of the Strata Joint Executive Committee (Pages 3 - 6)
To note the minutes of the last meeting of the Strata Joint Executive Committee.
9. Minutes of the South East Devon Habitat Regulations Committee (Pages 7 - 10)

To note the minutes of the last meeting of the South East Devon Habitat
Regulations Executive.

Scrutiny



10. Final Financial Plan Proposals 2018/19 to 2020/21 (Pages 11 - 50)
To consider the Executive’s final budget proposals.

Future Programming

11. Executive Forward Plan (Pages 51 - 54)

12. Work Programme
to identify any areas of work for future meetings of the Committee.

Part Il

(Private)

Items which may be taken in the absence of the Public and Press on the grounds
that Exempt Information may be disclosed.

13. Teignbridge Housing Company (Pages 55 - 64)



This page is intentionally left blank



COMMITTEENAME

MEETINGDATE

Present:

Councillor ChairPresentShortRolesList
Councillor VicechPresentShortRolesList
Councillors MembersPresentShortList

Other Members in Attendance:
Councillors GuestsinattendanceShortList

Apologies:
Councillors MembersApologiesShortList

Officers in Attendance:
OfficerlnattendanceTitlesRows

Clir Mike Haines
Chairman

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 8

STRATA - JOINT EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

Friday 5 January 2018

Present;-

Clir Paul Diviani (Chair)
Councillors Edwards and Goodey

Non-Voting Members
K Hassan, P Shears and M Williams

Also Present

Strata [T Director, The Teignbridge Strata Director, Programme 8 Resource Managef,
Compliance and Security Manager, Strata Board Director and Democratic Services Manager
(Committees)

1

APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were received from Coungillor Christophers, Teignbridge

District Council.
MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on the 26 September 2017 were taken as read and
signed by the Chair as correct.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interest were made.

STRATA IT DIRECTOR'S REPORT

The Strata IT Director presented his report to update Members on the progress
within Strata — presentation attached to minutes.

The Teignbridge Director commented that the Business Plan for 2018/19 was on
target to make the predicated savings of £382,000 while a revised plan would be
brought to the Executive Committee later in the year. Strata now had a better
understanding of costs and customer expectations and there was a need to look at
the convergence plan versus the three Council’s key proprieties. The ouf of hours
support service had proved to be a success. It had been funded by Strata monies
but, from the 6 February 2018, would be funded by the individual Councils on a
percentage basis.

The Strata IT Director stated that there was a lot of new technology emerging in the
market place and that this could have an impact on any future business plans.
There is likely to be an increase of 16% in the cost of Microsoft licences, but it was
anticipated that this increase could be off set against savings elsewhere. All
increases in contracts were being challenged and all the budgets were being tightly
managed by individual Managers.

Members welcomed the communication from Strata with regards to the recent
publicity surrounding the IT Security threat and stipported the continuation of the out




of hour's service. They felt this was important as any problems could be dealt with
quickly and it helped to alleviate risk.

The Strata IT Director clarified that Strata was looking into understanding the issues
of the slow start-up of the Global Desk top for some users.

Strata Joint Scrutiny Committee considered the report at its meeting on 30
November 2017 and its comments were reported.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

PROPOSED "GLOBAL COMMS" ROLL OUT SCHEDULE

The Support and Infrastructure Manager presented the report setting out the
proposed roll out schedule for the new Global Comms platform. It made up by two
key products, Skype for Business as the telephone system and Anywhere365 as
the new contact centre.

Members were advised that it was proposed to roll out East Devon over March to
May 2018, Exeter, August to October, Teignbridge February to April 2019 and
satellite sites May to November 2019 with the reasons for the prioritisation set outin
the report.

Membérs supported the time table for the roll out of the new Global Comms
platform.

Strata Joint Scrutiny Committee considered the report at its meeting on 30
November 2017 and its comments were reported.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

STAFF ENGAGEMENT SURVEY - RESULTS AND SUMMARY

The report of the Alternate Director with lead responsibility for Human Resources
was submitted updating Members on the staff survey. In summary, 73% of the
workforce had responded and there had been an improvement in every area
compared with 2016. 88% of the 49 respondents to this particular question would
recommend Strata as a place to work, compared with 87% in 2015 and 68% in
2016. Survey attached to minutes.

Members welcomed the positive improvement in the feedback from Strata staff.

Strata Joint Scrutiny Committee considered the report at its meeting on 30
November 2017 and its comments were reported.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

FREQUENCY OF STRATA JOINT EXECUTIVE AND STRATA JOINT SCRUTINY
MEETINGS

The frequency of the Strata Joint Executive and Strata Joint Scrutiny Committee
meeting were considered.

Members discussed the need for the Committee to be strategically focused going
forward and that there was a need for officers from all three Councils to meet with
Strata officers to discuss the convergence plan versus individuai Council own
needs.




RESOLVED that Strata Joint Executive Committee and Strata Joint Scrutiny
Committee be held every four months. Dates to be advised.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - EXCLUSION
OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED that, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the
press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following
item on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as
defined in paragraph 3 of Part |, Schedule 12A of the Act.

STRATA BUDGET MONITORING QUARTER Il - 2016/17

The report of the Director responsible for Finance was submitted advising that
Strata had been given a total of £6,104,000 to run the IT Services in 2017/18 along
with funding for various capital projects. The 2017/18 Business Plan had revised the
* savings profile set out in the original Business Cases over the initial ten year period
‘of the Company.

The report set out a suggested change to the original method of funding agreed at
the inception of the company and the pros and cons of this new system compared
with the existing were set out. It was noted that the Strata Board wished to focus on
improving service further rather than implementing a new charging system.

Members discussed the issue of how Strata was funded, they agreed that the status
guo should remain for 2018/19 and that a paper be brought to the Joint Executive
Committee outlining the funding options and the implications for the individual
Councils and Strata.

Strata Joint Scrutiny Committee considered the report at its meeting on 30
November 2017 and its comments were reported.

RESOLVED that:-

)] the report be noted; and

(2) a new charging policy not be introduced at this stage but a paper be brought
forward with funding options for Strata with implications for the Councils

and Strata.

(The meeting commenced at 10.05 am and closed at 11.37 am)

Chair




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 9

Minutes of the meeting of the South East
s Devon Habitat Regulations Executive
‘8"3 Committee held at Civic Centre, Exeter, on

SOUTH EAST DEVON Wednesday 24 January 2018
HABITAT REGULAT[ONS

PARTNERSHIP

Attendance list at end of document
The meeting started at 6.10pm and ended at 6.45pm.

*13  Public speaking
The Chairman, ClIr Daniel Gottschalk, weicomed everyone present to the meeting.
There were no public present who wished to speak at the meeting.

*14 Declarations of interest
There were none,

*15  Audit Report — South West Audit Partnership
The Executive Committee considered the Habitat Regulations Delivery Manager's
report which sought to update members of the Executive Committee on the adequacy of °
East Devon District Council's governance and financial arrangements for the
Committee. The report was provided to the partner authorities to demonstrate that they
may have confidence in these arrangements.

In response to a question from ClIr Phil Twiss, the Habitat Régulations Manager
confirmed that the Audit Report would happen annually.

RESOLVED: :

1. that it be noted that the ‘Habitat Mitigation 17/18 Audit’ report found that no
significant issues and issued a ‘reasonable’ as assurance opinion; .

2. that it be noted that the recommendations within the audit report have been
incorporated into the reporting structure for current and future meetings of
the Committee.

*17  Annual Business Plan
The Executive Committee considered the Habitat Regulations Delivery Manager's
report which advised Members of the update on progress made in delivery of the
mitigation measures set out in the 2016-17 and 2017-18 Annual Business Plans. it was
important that progress continued to be made or this would put the delivery of the
partner Authorities’ Local Plans at risk due to the continued legal duties under the
Habitat Regulations.

In response to a question, the Habitat Regulations Delivery Manager reported that the
purchase of a patrol boat was being actively pursued and it was expected in the next
quarter in time for the new season. Suitable pecple were being trained for operating it
on the estuary and he confirmed that Habitat Regulation Officers would operate the
boat. Clir Phil Twiss asked whether these Officers would be responsible for checking on
speeding boats in the Estuary. The Delivery Manager reported, that the City of Exeter
Harbour Authority was responsible for this and that it was a difficult thing to enforce.

Peter Lacey asked for a better understanding of the costs of items in the Business Plan
and explanation of whether there was an over or underspend.

v




*18

19

South East Devon Habitat Regulations Executive Committee, 24 January 2018

The Habitat Regulations De'livery Manager reported that a financial report would be
made every 6 months to show expenditure against the Business Plan. If there was
significant overspend then the Committee should be informed.

RESOLVED:

1. that the progress made towards delivering the 2016-17 and 2017-18 Annual
Business plans be noted;

2. that changes to the structure, type and volume of information reported, in
accordance with recommendations in the ‘Habitat Mitigation 17-18 Audit’
review (reported separately);

3. that the causes and revised completion dates for mitigation measures subject
to delay be noted. :

4. that a section of the Business Plan should include variations to planned
expenditure and that this should be included also In the Risk Register.

Risk Register Report

The Executive Committee considered the Habitat Regulations Delivery Manager's
report, which advised Members that a recent audit of the governance and financial
arrangements for the South East Devon Habitat Regulations Executive Committee
recommended the presentation of a Risk Register.

In response fo a question, the Delivery Manager reported that the risk of Habitats
Regulations being watered down/abolished following exit from the EU was included in
the Risk Register. Amanda Newsome, Natural England, reported that the Government
had indicated that there was no change planned to the way Habitat Regulations was
dealt with at present.

Members acknowledged the risk of a Housing market crash to the Partnership and the
subsequent reduction in money coming in. This could pofentially be mitigated by less
housing being built and people moving to the area.

A request was made that the way the Risk Register was presented should be changed
to aflow an easier comparison between risk categorisationand scoring.

RESOLVED:

1. that the identification, categorisation and prioritisation of risks as recorded in
the accompanying Risk Register, associated with delivery of the South-East
Devon European Site Mitigation Strategy be noted;

2. that the control measures in place to mitigate the risks identified be noted;

3. that in receiving this report, the implementation of the “Habitat Mitigation
1718 Audit” report recommendation be noted;
4. that an updated Risk Register report be received in 6 months.

Any other business :

Suitable Alternative Natural Green Space (SANGS) — Strengths, Weaknesses,
Opportunities and Threats — (SWOT) Analysis of Options

The Committee Chair asked what progress had been made on the appraisal for SANGS
capacity.

RESOLVED:

that a report on progress towards an appraisal of future SANGS capacity and
likely delivery costs as part of the Greater Exeter Strategic Plan (GESP), be made
at a future meeting of the Partnership.

8




South East Devon Habitat Regulations Executive Committee, 24 January 2018

' Atfendance list
Commitiee Members:

Clir Daniel Gottschalk, Exeter City Councii (Chairman)
Clir Kevin Lake, Teignbridge District Council
Clir Phil Twiss, East Devon District Council

Officers

Henry Gordon Lennox, Strategic Lead — Governance and Licensing (EDDG)
Neil Harris, Habitat Regulations Delivery Manager — Growth Pomt Team
Andy Wood, East of Exeter Projects Director

Chris Lane, Democratic Services (EDDC)

Tabitha Whitcombe, Democratic Services, (EDDC)

Fergus Pate, Principal Growth Point Officer (TDC)

Peter Hearn, Strategic Infrastructure Planning (ECC)

Peter Lacey, Green Infrastructure Board

Amanda Newsome, Natural England

Naomi Harnett, Principal Projects Manager, (EDDC)

Apologies:

Cllir Humphrey Clemens, Teignbridge District Council

Simon Davey, Strategic Lead — Finance (EDDC)

Ed Freeman, Strategic Lead Planning Strategy and Development Management (EDDC)

(04 7 1111 10 11 T U OO BT = TR T T T TP




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 10

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY

LEADER: Clir Jeremy Christophers PORTFOLIO HOLDER: Clir Stuart Barker
DATE: 5 February 2018
REPORT OF: Interim Chief Finance Officer
SUBJECT: FINAL FINANCIAL PLAN PROPOSALS 2018/19 TO
2020/21
PART |
RECOMMENDATIONS

The Executive propose a budget set out as in appendix 4 for revenue and
appendix 7 for capital and

Resolve

That these proposals be considered together with any subsequent consultation
comments for approval by Council as the final budget for 2018/19 and the
outline plan for the subsequent years 2019/20 and 2020/21.

In particular the proposed budget includes:

An increase in council tax of £5 or 3.12% to £165.17

The continuing significant reduction in new homes bonus

Other central funding reductions especially revenue support grant

Reserves at 11% of the net revenue budget or just under £1.9 million

Continuing support for housing whilst backing business and bringing

people and organisations together for local neighbourhood planning

o Infrastructure delivery plan investment funded by community
infrastructure levy and external sources where available

o The final pay offer including increases linked to the 
[...]
e original budget.

Car parks are continuing with the programme of relevant capital investment
agreed and partly funded by the increase in income. A general increase in
most off street parking charges is proposed to cover inflation and in particular
the higher rates from the revaluation which mainly falls on car parking.

The capital programme has been extended to include 2020/21 infrastructure
delivery plan projects funded by CIL and external sources where available.
The investment in housing continues including provision of affordable homes.
The main aim is to create more homes and jobs. Significant provisions have
also been included for town centre investment and employment land.
Prudential borrowing is a helpful funding mechanism for priority projects where
a good return on capital can be demonstrated. The additional gains from the
business rates pilot scheme will be invested in Newton Abbot town centre.

BACKGROUND

The budget and policy framework procedure rules in the Constitution set out
the process for developing annual budgets and their approval by Council.
Thus there is a budget timetable in the Executive forward plan which includes
Overview and Scrutiny consideration of the financial plan proposals. The

12



3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

detailed timetable is shown at appendix 1. The Council is responsible for the
adoption of its budget including approving the appropriate level of council tax.

Previous budgets took account of reductions in government grant. An
ambitious programme of savings was identified reducing costs and increasing
income. Revenue support grant was cut by £1.0 million in 2015/16, nearly an
additional £0.9 million in 2016/17 and a further reduction of £0.75 million in the
current year. We were due to receive just under £0.4 million in 2018/19 and
nothing thereafter (the allocated funds for 2018/19 have now been rolled into
business rates baseline funding following the successful pilot bid).

The senior management structure review was implemented in 2013 with an
update in April 2016 and further changes in 2017. Management costs have
been significantly reduced with savings continuing for the current and future
years. This budget also gains from the Strata partnership and significant
returns from Market Walk.

The third year of Business Efficiency Service Transition 2020 has built on
the business challenge in the last two years. Options for continuing to reduce
budgets have been evaluated and also the pressures or investment that might
require those savings. Teignbridge is also working with nineteen partners on
the Heart of the South West devolution proposals and more locally re
Innovation Exeter in the Greater Exeter/Greater Devon partnership.

We are in the second year of our new ten year Strategy 2016-2025. This sets
the tone for contributing to civic life and ensuring public services focus on
‘place and person’ while remaining accountable, fair and value for money. At
the heart are the Teignbridge Ten overarching projects that guide our
activities, where we focus our resources and how we shape services to deliver
real progress for the district.

There are no proposed changes to the council tax support scheme. A budget
survey was put on the website on 22 December with a response deadline of 9
February and publicised to encourage feedback. In particular it has been
brought to the attention of businesses, the residents’ panel and Teignbridge
relationship groups.

The current council tax for Teignbridge is £160.17 per year for an average
band D property. The 2017/18 tax base or effective number of properties for
calculating council tax income is 47,614. Thus current year council tax income
for the district is estimated at £7.6 million as shown in appendix 2 - the
recommended council tax base 2018/19. A table of values for various
increases in council tax is shown at appendix 3 - the council tax calculator.

Of the current total average annual £1,749.02 council t
[...]
bonus and council tax
support carries a risk for us of likely more volatility in resources. This will
increase as we move towards 100% rates retention. We are more reliant on
income generated from our own fees and charges as government funding
reduces.

The Audit Commission December 2012 report ‘Striking a balance’ stated that
reserves are an essential part of good financial management. They help
councils cope with unpredictable financial pressures and plan for their future
spending commitments. The proposed budget recommends reserves to
increase slightly to 11.3% of the net revenue budget at just under £1.9 million.
This equates to 11.6% in later years as general reserves reduce to £1.8
million. General reserves are held to accommodate future uncertainties and
increasing reliance on generating our own income.

18



4.30

4.31

4.32

5.1

5.2

5.3

5.4

TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

Historically the Executive has authority to exceed the approved overall
revenue budget by up to £100,000 from general reserves to meet unexpected
expenditure within the year. The aim is to replenish the reserves in the same
year by making compensating savings as soon as possible. It is
recommended to maintain this allowance at £100,000 for future years. All
other decisions with regard to budgetary change will be approved by reference
to virement rules in the financial instructions.

In conclusion these budget proposals show how Teignbridge can prepare for
the grant reductions and anticipated funding regime by continuing to make
savings and generate income. General reserves are recommended at 11.3%
of the budget which is just under £1.9 million. However there is much
uncertainty over the move to 100% business rates retention with the higher
risks that Teignbridge will face.

These proposals include a £5 increase in council tax and capital

investment details over the next three years. They have been publicised and
comments will be brought back to the Executive before making the final
budget recommendation to Council for 22 February 2018.

CAPITAL PROGRAMME

The capital programme is shown at appendix 7 with links to the Teignbridge
10 strategy projects. It continues to include significant provisions for
investment in town centres and employment land. Some of these will require
prudential borrowing and each will be the subject of separate report as the
business cases are developed.

The programme is partly funded by sales of assets. Community infrastructure
levy is anticipated to fund the infrastructure plan. Significant contributions from
revenue at £2.3 million in the current year and £1.3 million next year are
enabled by new homes bonus receipts, business rate pilot funding (and carry
forwards for 2017/18 only). The contributions reduce in later years (being £0.4
million in 2020/21) as new homes bonus is assumed to reduce.

Government subsidy for housing disabled facilities grants through better care
funding via county is assumed to continue at £1 million per annum. Right to
buy receipts are estimated at £0.7 million per annum. All this income is only
used to fund housing. Housing investment continues at current levels with the
majority going into the provision of, and disabled facilities for, private sector
housing. Affordable housing provision is facilitated through identified sites with
the majority of the remainder being delivered through the local plan.

The infrastructure delivery plan investment over the next few years
contributes to:

A new railway station at Marsh Barton for South West Exeter and Teignbridge
residents access to employment (£1.3 million by March 2021)

19



5.5

5.6

6.1

6.2

TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

Provision for improvements to the A382 of £5.1 million over 3 years

Provision for Education in SW Exeter and the wider Teignbridge area of £6.25
million over 4 years

Provision for further green spaces of £2.33 million over 4 years

Sports and leisure provision of £1.5 million over 4 years including Decoy and
the Den play area refurbishments

Heart of Teignbridge, coastal and other cycle provision (£1.2 million over four
years)

Indicative figures are included for major town centre and employment site
investment. In total £44.8 million has been provided over the next three years.
Expenditure would be through prudential borrowing with individual business
cases being brought to members for consideration as they are developed over
the financial plan period.

The energy and carbon reduction plan has been completed. A provision has
been made for a project to investigate a major heating improvement for Forde
House for 2018/19.

GROUPS CONSULTED

County, fire and police and the public are consulted about any changes to the
council tax support scheme. The initial budget proposals have been publicised
and considered by Overview and Scrutiny on 15 January. They also
scrutinised these final plans on the 5 February 2018. Parishes and town
councils have been advised of these proposals. There has been a budget
presentation to the Teignbridge Association of Local Councils.

A budget survey has been put on the website and publicised to encourage
feedback. In particular it has been brought to the attention of businesses, the
residents’ panel and Teignbridge relationship groups. Responses will be
reported verbally to this Executive and in the final Council budget report on 22
February 2018.

TIME-SCALE

The financial plan covers the years 2017/18 to 2020/21. Final consideration of
the budget by Council is due on 22 February 2018. At that time the council tax
resolution is also approved which covers the total council tax including county,
fire, police and towns & parishes.

JUSTIFICATION
The Executive is required under the budget and policy framework procedure
rules in the constitution (part 2, article 4, section 4.4b) to agree and

recommend a budget to Council each year.

DATE OF IMPLEMENTATION (CONFIRMATION OF DECISION SUBJECT
TO CALL-IN)

20



TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

Call in does not app
[...]
D41 | — ¢¥N luswnaog m:_::m_n_ Aejuswe|ddng
90.G1¢C 92810 JOBIIOD .
‘ Buiuueid [eneds ‘1ebeuepy ON o)-il S9WOo Jajels pue juauwmaoq buuueld
9L $SOUISNY — AS|UIOU | UOWISG Jo Hodsy Aeyuaweiddng BuisnoH s|qeployy
8284912 92910 J0eJUOD
81985y ¥ AllOu02] _
8L0zZ/z0/vL | Jebeuely ssauisng — uoslepn Auo] jo Hodsy ON | 8l0%/20/¢¢e uonelduabay joqqy UoImaN
yeaH % BuisnoH aoIysA AlsAlag m:_wsoﬂa
210zZ/10/62 | 1ebeuepy ssauisng — [olnd epuewy Jo Lodeay saA | 210220180 abpuqubia] 10} sjesodoid pasIAl
sleah 9aiul Ixau ay} Joj sjesodouid j19bpnq
9¥CGle 92910 J0BOD feul} s,obpuqubia] 19pisuod 0} — |Z/0202
L10Z/10/62 | lebeuepy sousul — YO0 UHe jo Hoday ON | ©10Z/20/80 | ©3 61/3107 S|esodoid ue[d |ejouelld jeuld
)
61/210Z 25eq Xe} |[19Unod a8yl pUuE Syaam
XIS 1X0U 29U} ISA0 Sjuawwod Jof paysiqnd
29 03 1.2/0Z0T ©3 61810z sjesodoid ueld
9¥2S 1T 92910 FOBjIOD |eidueul] [eniul 3yl J1BpIsuocd 0} — LZ/020¢
L10¢2/eLiee memcms_ wocwc_n_ to._oﬁ_n_ cEmE wo toamm _ C ON | BLOZ/L0/E0 3 mr_mgm w_mwoao._n_ :m_n_ _m_o:m:i mmEc_
paysiand anszz 8 sweN woﬂ:ou S0 UL peJepIsUed L uoIsioaq | uolsioeg :o;mz_u_m:oo Le atms_
oo jJodey Amroc”:& toamm_ | .9q 0} SjuaWINS0Q | 9JBAld | JO 9jeq::

HOUNOY) 0} UOHBPUSLILIOIS B S| (M)

aAnnaaxy syl Aq apeuw aq o3 uoisiaap Aa) e sepealpuf (M)
LA 810z Adenuep | Buisuswiliod syuow zZ| 3xau ay) 10} aAlIN29x3 2y} Aq suoisiosp Asy pajedidijue JO Ueld piemio-

NYId QYVMOL FAILNOTXT — TIONNOD LHYLSIA FOAIIENDIFL



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	8 Minutes of the Strata Joint Executive Committee
	9 Minutes of the South East Devon Habitat Regulations Committee
	10 Final Financial Plan Proposals 2018/19 to 2020/21
	Finance Appendices

	11 Executive Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


235

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MONDAY, 5 FEBRUARY 2018

Present:
Councillor Haines (Chairman)
Councillor Ford (Vice-Chairman)
Councillors Clarance, Colclough, Connett, Dennis, Dewhirst, Golder, Hayes, Hocking, 
J Hook (was Brodie), Jeffery, Keeling, Kerswell, Morgan, Nutley, Peart, Prowse, Thorne 
and Winsor

Other Members in Attendance:
Councillors Bullivant, Christophers, Goodey and Hockin

Apologies:
Councillors Cox, Eden, Gribble and G Hook

Officers in Attendance:
Graham Davey, Housing Enabling Manager
Martin Flitcroft, Finance Manager

302.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on the 15 January 2018 were approved and 
signed as a correct record.

303.  MINUTES OF THE STRATA JOINT EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 

The minutes of the Strata Joint Executive Committee were noted.  

304.  MINUTES OF THE SOUTH EAST DEVON HABITAT REGULATIONS 
COMMITTEE 

Consideration was given to the minutes of the South East Devon Habitat 
Regulations Executive Committee meeting of the 24 January 2018.  

The Committee raised the following concerns:
 a financial report every 6 months was too infrequent for adequate scrutiny 

of any over or underspend;
 at the Habitat Regulations Delivery Manager’s advice that ‘any significant 

overspend would be brought to the Committee’.  Teignbridge Members 
questioned what ‘significant’ meant and who would make that decision;

 regard ‘Any Other Business’ – Suitable Alternative Natural Green Space 
(SANGS) – the resolution advised that a report on delivery costs of 
SANGS and the Greater Exeter Strategic Plan would be made to a future 
meeting of the Partnership.  



Overview & Scrutiny Committee (5.2.2018)

236

 Members requested that exact dates be provided to Members, this would 
give a clear timeframes enabling clearer scrutiny.

The Committee requested that the Leader take these views forward; should 
greater clarity not be provided by South East Devon Habitat Regulations 
Executive Committee consideration be given to appointing a separate tri-
authority scrutiny committee.

Resolved 

That the Chairman of Overview & Scrutiny write to the partnership requesting 
clarity in their reports, particularly with financial reporting and proposed dates for 
actions.  That the Partnership receive quarterly financial reports.

305.  FINAL FINANCIAL PLAN PROPOSALS 2018/19 TO 2020/21 

The Committee considered a report which detailed the Executive’s final financial 
plan proposals 2018/19 to 2020/21 following a period of public consultation.  The 
Council’s Chief Finance officer reported that the budget proposals:

 £5 council tax rise for 2018/19 equating to 3.12%
  Reserves would be at 11% of the net revenue budget (just under £1.9 

million);
 supported housing, business and infrastructure and town centre investment;
 included the proposed 2% pay offer over 2 years with higher increases for 

those on lower grades;
 Rural Aid to continue at £40,000;
 there were no proposed changes to the council tax support scheme;
 a proposed minor increase to the tariff for car parking charges;
 investment in town centres and employment land;
 contributions to capital from revenue of £2.3 million 2018/19 and £1.3 million 

in 2019/20.

Members were advised that the assumptions were based on the provisional local 
government settlement figures; the final figures were expected prior to the full 
Council meeting on 22 February 2018.  Papers for this meeting would include detail 
of the precept for Police, Fire and Parish & Town councils.

During discussion, particular reference was made to:-

(a) car parking tariffs.  A Member questioned if there had been an increase in 
parking permit and car parking income over the last 3 years.  It was agreed 
this information would be provided outside of the meeting;

(b) Building Control.  Members noted all building control staff were employed by 
the Partnership, all income being retained by the partnership resulted in a 
balance to the accounts;



Overview & Scrutiny Committee (5.2.2018)

237

(c) Appendix 5 earmarked reserve transfer for BID.  It was agreed that the detail 
of the earmarked reserves transfer would be provided in the Members’ 
Newsletter;

(d) Council Tax income, it was noted that part of the reason for the increase in 
income was due to additional homes in the district;

(e) A Member requested increased funding to facilitate planning enforcement 
work.

Resolved

That the Executive be asked to note the Committee’s comments.

306.  EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN 

The Executive Forward Plan was noted.

307.  WORK PROGRAMME 

The planned item for the next Committee was noted.  The Vice Chair requested 
that an Enforcement Review Group be set up to scrutinise whether earlier 
enforcement action would reduce overall costs to the Council.  The Chairman of the 
Enforcement Review Group (Cllr Prowse) advised there was such a group already 
in existence and would inform Members via the Newsletter of the next meeting.  
The Vice Chairman requested a report of the current findings to date.

308.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC FROM THE MEETING 

Resolved

That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12a of the Act.

309.  TEIGNBRIDGE HOUSING COMPANY 

Consideration was given to a report which provided background information on 
social housing provision within the district.

Members thanked the 3 Executive Portfolio Holder’s for being in attendance and 
asked that their comments be considered at the Executive meeting on Thursday, 
8 February 2018, as follows:

 the report provided a useful summary of the current position;



Overview & Scrutiny Committee (5.2.2018)

238

 there was not enough detailed financial information to enable the 
Committee to support any detailed recommendations;

 any future detailed financial implications on future proposals to be brought 
to the Committee for consideration.

Resolved

That the Executive note the comments made by Overview & Scrutiny.

Cllr Mike Haines
Chairman


